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EXCHEQUER OF NORTHERN IRELAND.
RESIDUARY SHARE OF RESERVED TAXES, 1928-29.

Statement of Revenue from Reserved Services and Expenditure in connection with Reserved
Services for the period ended 30th September, 1928.

Reserved Services.

Revenue : —
Customs and Excise
Inland Revenue
Post Office ..
Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

Expenditure : —
Customs and Excise Department
Inland Revenue Department
Post Office ..
Judges', etc., Salaries and Pensions
Supreme Court (Northern Ireland)
Royal Irish Constabulary Pensions
Land Purchase Commission
Miscellaneous

Total Expenditure

Quarter ended
30th September,

1928.

£
1,135,927

358,514
206,200

£1,700,641

22,203
22,344

232,000
8,747
3,004

58,774
13,290
31,488

£391,850

Total for period
1st April, 1928, to

30th September, 1928.

£
2,337,058

573,045
308,200
11,216

£3,329,519

46,149
44,938

442,500
17,731
13,906

121,415
177,228
50,300

£914,167

Ministry of Finance,
Belfast,

1st November, 1928.

W. B. SPENDER,
Secretary to the Ministry of Finance.

INTOXICATING LIQUOR.

The Ministry of Finance hereby gives Notice
that Regulations entitled " The Licensing
Valuation (Regulations), 1928," providing for
the giving, revision and cancellation of certifi-
cates by the Commissioner of Valuation for the
purpose of Section 2 of the Finance Act
(Northern Ireland), 1928, which relates to the
assessment of licence duty in the case of pre-
mises structurally separated under the Intoxi-
cating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923,
have been made under the powers conferred on
the Ministry by Sub-section (2) of Section 2
of the said Finance Act (Northern Ireland),
1928.

Copies of the aforesaid Regulations may be
obtained from any bookseller or direct from
H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square
West, Belfast.

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF
NORTHERN IRELAND.

1928. No. 104.

GOVERNMENT CHEMIST.

REGULATIONS made by the Ministry of
Finance for Northern Ireland under Sub-
Section (3) of .Section 2 of the Administrative
Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1928.

WHEREAS the Minister of Finance has in
pursuance of the provisions of Section 2 of the
Administrative Provisions Act (Northern Ire-
land), 1928, appointed the Government Chemist
at the Government Laboratory for Great
Britain, situated in London, to be the Govern-
ment Chemist for Northern Ireland :

And Whereas it is provided by the said
section of the said Act that for the purpose
of giving effect thereto the Ministry of Finance
(hereinafter referred to as the Ministry) after
consultation with the Ministries of Home
Affairs and Agriculture shall make such
Regulations as are necessary:

NOW the Ministry after such consultation
as aforesaid hereby makes the following
Regulations: —

1. Where under the provisions of any Act
any article of food, drug, or other substance
is to be sent or may be sent by the Justices,
.Court of Law, Department of the Govern-
ment, or otherwise, to the Government
Chemist, it shall be sent to the Government
Chemist at the Government Laboratory for
Great Britain, situated in London.

2. Notice of the appointment of the Govern-
ment Chemist, and of the place to which
articles are to be sent, as aforesaid, shall be
deemed to be duly given by the publication
of these Regulations in the " Belfast
Gazette."

3. Such fees as may be payable to the Govern-
ment Chemist in respect of the analysis
of any article shall be retained by him.

4. These Regulations may be cited as
the Government Chemist Regulations
(Northern Ireland), 1928.

Sealed with the Official-Seal of the
[L.S.] Ministry of Finance this twenty-

seventh day of October, 1928, in the
presence of

G. C. DUGGAN,
Assistant Secretary.


