## EXCHEQUER OF NORTHERN IRELAND. RESIDUARY SHARE OF RESERVED TAXES, 1928-29.

Statement of Revenue from Reserved Services and Expenditure in connection with Reserved Services for the period ended 30th September, 1928.

Reserved Services.			Quarter ended 30th September, 1928.	Total for period 1st April, 1928, to 30th September, 1928
Revenue:— Customs and Excise Inland Revenue Post Office			 £ 1,135,927 358,514 206,200	£ 2,337,058 573,045 308,200
Miscellaneous	Total Revenue		 £1,700,641	11,216 £3,329,519
Expenditure:—  Customs and Excise Department Inland Revenue Department Post Office Judges', etc., Salaries and Pensions Supreme Court (Northern Ireland) Royal Irish Constabulary Pensions Land Purchase Commission Miscellaneous		 22,203 22,344 232,000 8,747 3,004 58,774 13,290 31,488	46,149 44,938 442,500 17,731 13,906 121,415 177,228 50,300	
Total Expenditure			 £391,850	£914,167

W. B. SPENDER, Secretary to the Ministry of Finance.

Ministry of Finance, Belfast, 1st November, 1928.

## INTOXICATING LIQUOR.

The Ministry of Finance hereby gives Notice that Regulations entitled "The Licensing Valuation (Regulations), 1928," providing for the giving, revision and cancellation of certificates by the Commissioner of Valuation for the purpose of Section 2 of the Finance Act (Northern Ireland), 1928, which relates to the assessment of licence duty in the case of premises structurally separated under the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, have been made under the powers conferred on the Ministry by Sub-section (2) of Section 2 of the said Finance Act (Northern Ireland), 1928.

Copies of the aforesaid Regulations may be obtained from any bookseller or direct from H.M. Stationery Office, 15 Donegall Square West, Belfast.

## STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

1928. No. 104.

## GOVERNMENT CHEMIST.

REGULATIONS made by the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland under Sub-Section (3) of Section 2 of the Administrative Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1928.

WHEREAS the Minister of Finance has in pursuance of the provisions of Section 2 of the Administrative Provisions Act (Northern Ireland), 1928, appointed the Government Chemist at the Government Laboratory for Great Britain, situated in London, to be the Government Chemist for Northern Ireland:

And Whereas it is provided by the said section of the said Act that for the purpose of giving effect thereto the Ministry of Finance (hereinafter referred to as the Ministry) after consultation with the Ministries of Home Affairs and Agriculture shall make such Regulations as are necessary:

NOW the Ministry after such consultation as aforesaid hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1. Where under the provisions of any Act any article of food, drug, or other substance is to be sent or may be sent by the Justices, .Court of Law, Department of the Government, or otherwise, to the Government Chemist, it shall be sent to the Government Chemist at the Government Laboratory for Great Britain, situated in London.
- 2. Notice of the appointment of the Government Chemist, and of the place to which articles are to be sent, as aforesaid, shall be deemed to be duly given by the publication of these Regulations in the "Belfast Gazette."
- Such fees as may be payable to the Government Chemist in respect of the analysis
  of any article shall be retained by him.
- 4. These Regulations may be cited as the Government Chemist Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1928.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the [L.S.] Ministry of Finance this twenty-seventh day of October, 1928, in the presence of

G. C. DUGGAN,
Assistant Secretary.